

Docket No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2019

JAYNE AUSTIN,
Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Austin cannot challenge the search of the rental car because she lacked a legitimate expectation of privacy in the rental car..... 6

 A. After *Byrd*, Austin must still demonstrate she had permission from someone legitimately connected to the car in order to prove standing. 7

 1. Permission was essential to finding the driver in *Byrd* had a legitimate expectation of privacy..... 7

 2. The Court did not drastically expand Fourth Amendment protections in *Byrd*. 10

 B. Austin did not meet her burden of proof to establish standing in the *YOUBER*..... 12

 C. Austin did not have a legitimate expectation of privacy in the rental car under the reasonable expectation of privacy test. 13

 1. Austin did not have a subjective expectation of privacy in the *YOUBER*. 13

 2. Even if Austin did have a subjective expectation of privacy it is not one that society recognizes as reasonable. 14

 D. Austin also lacked a sufficient property-based interest in the rental car to give her a legitimate expectation of privacy in the car. 17

 E. Austin did not have a legitimate expectation of privacy in the items she stored in the rental car’s trunk. 18

 II. This Court should affirm the Thirteenth Circuit because the government complied with Austin’s Fourth Amendment right and did not conduct a search as there was no reasonable expectation of privacy in *YOUBER*’s location data. 19

A. Because there is no reasonable expectation of privacy in YOUNBER’s rental car’s limited location data, the government receiving the location data is not a search under the Fourth Amendment.	19
1. Receiving the limited location data of YOUNBER’s rental car during Austin’s six bank robberies falls short of more extreme, continuous GPS tracking and is not a search under the Fourth Amendment.	20
2. Receipt of YOUNBER’s limited location data falls within the scope of the prevailing third party doctrine set by this Court and reinforced by Circuit Courts.	21
i. Affirmance is consistent with this Court’s third party doctrine.	21
ii. Affirmance is consistent with Circuit Courts’ third party doctrine.	23
B. Even if Austin had a subjective reasonable expectation of privacy in YOUNBER’s location data, her claimed expectation of privacy is objectively unreasonable.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Gouldberg, 53 N.W. 636 (Minn. 1892) 17

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)..... passim

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 19, 20, 23

Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr., 508 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 5

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 6, 17

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991) 19

Jones v. United States, 362 U.S. 257 (1960) 8, 9

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 6, 20, 24

Klee v. United States, 53 F.2d 58 (9th Cir. 1931)..... 16, 18

Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83 (1998) 14

Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990)..... 6, 8

Motor Vehicle Acc. Indem. Corp. v. Continental Nat’l Am. Grp. Co., 319 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1974) 15

Odd Fellows' Hall Ass'n v. McAllister, 26 N.E. 862 (Mass. 1891) 17

Parker v. State, 182 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)..... 10, 13

People v. Hennenberg, 302 N.E.2d 27 (Ill. 1973) 18

People v. Sotelo, 336 P.3d 188 (Colo. 2014)..... 18

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... passim

<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	12, 14
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 300 P.3d 1193 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013)	10
<i>State v. Van Dang</i> , 120 P.3d 830 (N.M. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Amaral-Estrada</i> , 509 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 135 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Buchner</i> , 7 F.3d 1149 (5th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Cortez-Dutrieuille</i> , 743 F.3d 881 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 632 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 647 F.2d 411 (4th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 647 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 778 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 156 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995)	12

<i>United States v. Portillo</i> , 633 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 237 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Wellons</i> , 32 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Worthon</i> , 520 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	6, 19
Other Authorities	
8 C.J.S. Bailments, § 18.....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 171.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 214.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 222.....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 256.....	18
Tracey Maclin, <i>Byrd v United States: Unauthorized Drivers of Rental Cars Have Fourth Amendment Rights? Not as Evident as it Seems</i> , No. 19-1 Boston University School of Law, Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper (2019).	9
